
 

 

Merton Council 
Cabinet Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Ross Garrod (Chair) 
Eleanor Stringer 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Billy Christie 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Natasha Irons 
Andrew Judge 
Sally Kenny 
Peter McCabe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Date: Monday 17 July 2023  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee Rooms DE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Agenda 
17 July 2023  
 
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting   
 
4  Review of Building Control and Proposed Increase to Building 

Control Fees  
1 - 18 

 
5  Merton’s Civic Pride Fund – Investing in Neighbourhoods and 

Merton’s Community Climate Action Fund  
19 - 28 

 
6  The role of Merton’s libraries as community hubs  29 - 40 
 
7  Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy  41 - 78 
 
8  A modernised approach to engaging residents  79 - 86 
 
9  Draft Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2023 - 2026  87 - 124 
 
10  The Provision of Educational Occupational Therapy for 

Children and Young People of The London Borough of Merton  
125 - 
138 

 
11  Quarter 1 Financial Monitoring Report  To 

Follow 
 
12  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

 
13  Exempt Appendix - Item 11  Exempt 

Agenda 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



 

 

 

Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 17th July 2023 
 
Wards: All 

Subject:   Update on the Building Control Service and Proposed 
Increase to Charges 

Lead officer:    Lucy Owen, Executive Director of Housing and Sustainable 
Development 
 

Lead member:  Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainable Development 

 
Contact officer:  Lesley Barakchizadeh, Lead Programme Consultant – Corporate 

Projects Ext: 3099 
 

 
Recommendations:  
 

A. Note the ongoing Review of the Building Control Service to make it fit for purpose. 

B. Approve an increase to Building Control Fees as set out in the report and detailed 
in the Appendix. 

C. Note the current position with regard to legislative changes affecting the Building 
Control Service, following the outcome of the investigation into Grenfell and Dame 
Judith Hackitt’s Independent Review of Building Regulations and Fire Safety. 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the review of the Building Control Service 
(the BC Service) and seeks approval to increase the fees and charges for the 
Service. It also provides an update on the latest legislative changes affecting 
the Service. 

1.2 Under Section 91 of the Building Act 1984 local authorities have a duty to 
“carry [the] Act into execution in their areas” and “It is the function of local 
authorities to enforce building regulations in their area..”.  

1.3 The BC Service deals with a range of functions aimed at securing the health, 
safety, welfare and convenience of people in and around buildings and 
structures and receives applications for internal changes to buildings, 
whereas Development Management is more concerned with exte
[...]
 Environment, 
Green Spaces and Climate Change (for Community Climate Action Fund), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Civic Pride 
(for Investing in Neighbourhoods Fund)     

Recommendations: 

Cabinet to  

1. approve the proposed approach to launching and administering Merton’s 
new Community Climate Action Fund alongside Merton’s Civic Pride Fund 
– Investing in Neighbourhoods.  

2. approve the amended assessment criterion B set out at para 2.13 for 
Merton Civic Pride Fund – Investing in Neighbourhoods so that it refers to 
the Council Plan – “Building a Better Merton Together” which confirms the 
context for the council’s strategic objectives.  

3. approve the proposed criteria for Merton’s new Community Climate Action 
Fund.  

4. note the new prioritisation guidance for both funds, as well as the 
additional information requirements for projects which have already 
received council funding.  

5. approve the proposed timetable set out in Section 5 of this report.  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to approve the creation of a new 

funding scheme called “Merton’s Community Climate Action Fund” which 
will be administered alongside the Civic Pride Fund – Investing in 
Neighbourhoods.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



1.2 On 20th February 2023, as part of Merton’s Climate Delivery Plan for Year 
3, Cabinet approved the allocation of £500k to a community climate action 
fund to continue supporting the development and delivery of community-
led climate projects. This was funded through the £2million in climate 
funding allocated by Cabinet in June 2022.  

 
1.3 The intention is to administer grants under this fund using the same 

framework as the existing Civic Pride Fund – Investing in 
Neighbourhoods. This report sets out how the grant funding under the 
Community Climate Action Fund and Civic Pride Fund – Investing in 
Neighbourhoods will be allocated, what criteria 
[...]
.gov.uk)  
 

Page 28



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 17 July 2023 

Wards: All 

Subject:  The role of Merton’s Libraries as Community Hubs 

Lead officer: Dan Jones – Executive Director of Environment, Civic Pride and 
Communities Department 

Lead member: Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah – Cabinet Member for Sport & 
Heritage 

Contact officer: Anthony Hopkins – Head of Library, Heritage & Adult Education 
Service 

Recommendations:  

A. For Cabinet to note the progress made with establishing Merton’s libraries as 
community hubs. 

B. For Cabinet to agree the direction of travel for Merton’s libraries as community hubs 
and the kinds of services and partnerships that will be provided through them.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report provides an overview of Merton’s public library network and the role 
they play as community hubs in the borough.  

1.2. Merton’s network of 7 public libraries and a Heritage and Local Studies Centre, 
are well used and highly regarded by residents. Over 1.1 million physical visits are 
made to them each year and they are some of the most well used libraries in the 
country. Customer satisfaction is very high as measured via the recent Library 
Customer Survey (October 2022), with 100% of residents satisfied with their library 
service and 99% rating them as either excellent or very good.  

1.3. The current operating model is based on a community hub model and hosts a 
range of services delivered by partners, with strong representation from the community 
via volunteering. Section 2 explains in more detail the current community hub offer and 
how this could be stretched over the next few years. All the proposals are an 
enhancement to the current offer and do not impact on the existing high-quality 
offering.  

 

2 DETAILS 

Merton’s Libraries as Community Hubs  

2.1. Merton has some of the most well used libraries in the country with very high 
customer satisfaction rates. Over 145,000 residents are
[...]
OMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. The development of the community hub offer will increase access for residents 
to vital services. Libraries play an important role in social cohesion and will enable 
more partner services to be delivered in the community. 

 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None identified for the purpose of this report. 

 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. A separate risk register will be developed to incorporate the agreed actions.  

 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

1. None included. 

 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None included.  

Page 40



 

 

Committee: Cabinet 

 

Date: 17 July 2023 

Agenda item:  

Subject: Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 

Lead officer: Lucy Owen, Executive Director, Housing & 
Sustainable Development; John Morgan, Executive Director, Adult 
Social Care, Integrated Care & Public Health 

Lead member: Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainable Development; Councillor Peter McCabe, 
Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 

 

Recommendations: 

A. Cabinet approve the adoption and publication of the Housing 
Assistance Policy 

1. Purpose of report and executive summary 

 
1.1 Borough and District Councils have a statutory responsibility, under 

the Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act (HGCR) 
1996 to award Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) and provide a 
service which delivers these in line with the legislation. These means 
tested grants enable people with disabilities to have adaptations 
installed in their homes to improve access into and around their 
homes. The maximum grant is set at £30,000 by legislation. 
 

1.2 Council’s obligations and powers extend beyond the mandatory 
provisions of HGCR 1996 in relation to DFGs. The Regulatory 
Reform (Housing Assistance)(England and Wales) Order 2002 (RRO 
2002) introduced powers for local housin
[...]
rical installation.  
or loft insulation. 

None Excludes architect 
/surveyor fees. 
Excludes works which 
are a landlord’s 
responsibility. 
 
Vulnerability criteria 
apply as set out in 
para 3.27 of the policy. 

 

 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 17 July 2023 

Agenda item:  

Wards: All 

Subject:  Modernising our approach to Community 
Engagement 

Lead officer: Polly Cziok, Executive Director for Innovation and Change 

Lead member: Cllr Eleanor Stringer, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Civic 
Pride 

Contact officer: Kris Witherington, Engagement and Consultation Manager x3896 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet agrees the proposals for a more resident-facing approach to 
community engagement, through a new model for community forums as well as 
additional support for resident associations  

B. That Cabinet agrees to the proposals to supplement the biennial residents survey 
with a new digital engagement platform that includes a citizens panel 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. Following the findings from the previous engagement there was a clear 
desire from participants to see improvements in how the Council engages 
with them on decisions that affect their community.  

1.2. Following a review of existing corporate engagement structures, this report 
sets out a case for change which will provide a new approach for engaging 
with residents and other stakeholders, making the most of new digital tools 
and through refreshing some of our existing structures.  

1.3. It also forms part of a wider review of Communications & Engagement, with 
External & Internal Communications forming the other elements of the 
service. 

1.4. The proposals also include plans to improve coordination of consultation and 
engagement across the organisation and in conjunction with other partners. 

1.5. The report recommends investment in capacity to deliver a step-change in 
how residents can engage with 
[...]
sk to the reputation of the council from poorly delivered 
engagement and consultation. This proposal is intended to improve the 
quality of engagement delivered.  

10.2. Health and safety considerations will need to be addressed in the planning 
and delivery of public events.  

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. Your Merton Report 

Page 86



 

 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 17 July 2023 

Agenda item:  

Wards: All 

Subject: Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2024 - 2026 – draft for 

consultation 

Lead officer: Jane McSherry, Executive Director for Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families 

Lead member: Cllr Eleanor Stringer, Cabinet Member for Nurturing Civic Pride 

Contact officer: Keith Burns, Interim Assistant Director: Customers, Policy and 
Improvement 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet agree to go out to public consultation on the draft Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion Strategy prior to a final version being presented to Council for 
adoption in November 2023. 

B. That Cabinet delegate the authority to agree the final version of the Strategy, for 
submitting to Council, to the Cabinet Member for Civic Pride in order to enable a 
longer consultation timescale. 

C. That Cabinet notes that in addition to the nine Protected Characteristics defined by 
the Equality Act the scope of the strategy has been extended to include care 
experienced young people, armed forces veterans, single parent households and 
socio-economic status. 

D. That Cabinet notes the proposed consultation timeline. 

E. That Cabinet notes the proposed duration of the Strategy is intended to align both 
with the end date of the new Council Plan and to the Equality and Human Rights 
Commission’s requirement that Councils publish updated equalities objectives 
every four years. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The Equality Act 2010 requires the council 
[...]
 know that some groups are more likely to face inequality, experience poor outcomes 

and to live in poverty. We also know that this is sometimes used as an excuse not to 

acknowledge racial inequality. But groups don’t happen to be more disadvantaged by 

chance. Structural disadvantage is rooted in racism and discrimination that is both historical 

and current.   

We do have legislation to protect against overt racism, negative attitudes and treatment, but 

many of the systems that discriminate do so because of more subtle and covert unchecked 

“prejudice, assumptions, ignorance, thoughtlessness and racist stereotyping.”   

This wording draws on the Macpherson Report 1999 definition of institutional racism which is 

still relevant today. This is a dehumanising process that is unacceptable and communities 

are tired of being treated this way.  

We cannot let another generation down by not responding to what remains a clear and 
compelling articulation of what must change. 

Page 124



 

1 

 

Committee: Cabinet  

Date: 17 July 2023 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Award of Main Contract Services – Educational Occupational Health 
and Services 

Lead officer: Executive Director Jane McSherry 

Lead Member: Councillor Sally Kenny, Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong 
Learning 

Contact officer: Karthiga Sivaneson 

Recommendations:  

1 That Cabinet approve the award of the contract for Educational Occupational 

Health Services, (Ed OT), for the initial contract term of four (4) years, with the 

option to extend for up to two (2) years for Merton children and young people 

with Education, Health and Care plans, (EHCP). The identities of the preferred 

and unsuccessful bidders are set out in Appendix A 

2 That Cabinet notes the spend for the Educational Occupational Therapy 

services for an initial term of four (4) years, with the option to extend for two (2) 

years, with a total contract value as shown in Appendix A for the full six years. 

3 That Cabinet delegates the authority to approve the two (2) extension to the 

Executive Director of CLLF Department. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to recommend that Cabinet approve the award 

of the contract for the provision of Educational Occupational Therapy (Ed 

OT) services for Merton children and young people, (CYP) with Education 

Health and Care Plans (EHCP) 0-25 yrs. 

1.2. Educational Occupational Therapy services focus on enhancing a child’s 

ability to perform everyday activities and to participate in different 

environments. OT interventions should result in increased functional skills 

which will improve quality of life, independence, self-esteem, learning and 

achievement for the CYP and their family.  

1.3. The local authority has a legal duty to ensure that the special educational 

provision specified in section F of an Education Health and Care Plan 

(EHCP) is delivered. This is set out in section 42 of the Children and 

Families Act 2014. 

1.4. We needed to re-procure the service following the expansion of in-borough 

special educational provision, including the additional 80 places at Whatley 

Avenue. Supporting pupils with Special Education Needs in mainstream and 

Page 125

Agenda Item 10



 

2 

 

in-borough special schools is a fundamental part of our Safety Valve plan, as 

is expansion of our in-borough special school offer. An expanded Education 

OT service is a key part of supporting SEN pupils in those in-borough 

settings. The cost of educational OT services to support this expansion has 

been included in the Dedicated Schools Grant and Safety Valve Planning, as 

have the financial implications of the award recommendation set out in this 

report.  

1.5. The expansion of in-borough places reduces spend on higher cost 

independent special schools. The average difference in costs between 

maintained in-borough and independent special school places was £33k per 

place
[...]
lities and diversity policy and practices which can impact positively on 

the delivery of the service. 

11.4. The Equality Act 2010 and the regulations in relation to discrimination on 

grounds of sexuality, religion and age have been considered during the 

tender evaluation process 

11.5. Within the tender, bidders were required to propose social value offers via 

the Councils Social Value charter, under 5 specific theme areas: Jobs; 

Growth; Social; Environmental, and Innovation. The social value offers 

submitted via the successful bidder will potentially generate social value to 

the London Borough of Merton.  

Page 137



 

14 

 

11.6. The social value offers committed within the successful bid include: provision 

of apprenticeships, measures to tackle carbon emissions, and the provision 

of meaningful work placements/pre-employment courses.  

12 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

12.1. There are not expected to be any crime and disorder issues from the 

programme.   

13 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

13.1. The invitation to tender followed a competitive process following established 

procedures. The tender process allowed the panel members to 

independently review all bidders equally and compare its value for money.  

13.2. All providers that are awarded contracts must have a health and safety 

policy that compliments the council’s corporate procedures for effective 

health and safety and risk management.  

14 CONFIDENTIAL APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE 

NOT TO BE PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT BUT FORM PART OF THE 

REPORT. 

15 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

15.1.  None          

 

 

 

Page 138


	Agenda
	4 Review of Building Control and Proposed Increase to Building Control Fees
	Building Control Report (2).pdf (p.1-13)
	Appendix A - Current and Proposed Charges.pdf (p.14-17)

	5 Merton’s Civic Pride Fund – Investing in Neighbourhoods and Merton’s Community Climate Action Fund
	6 The role of Merton’s libraries as community hubs
	7 Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy
	Cabinet Report Housing Assistance Policy v1.1.pdf (p.1-14)
	Appendix 1- Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2023-26.pdf (p.15-37)

	8 A modernised approach to engaging residents
	9 Draft Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2023 - 2026
	EDI Report.pdf (p.1-5)
	Appendix 1 - Draft EDI Strategy.pdf (p.6-25)
	Appendix 2 - Draft Delivery Plan.pdf (p.26-36)
	Appendices 3 and 4.pdf (p.37-38)

	10 The Provision of Educational Occupational Therapy for Children and Young People of The London Borough of Merton



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
17 JULY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 7.56 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Councillor John Oliver 
 
Lewis Addlington-Lee (Head of Leader's Office), Zara Bishop 
(Communications Manager), Keith Burns (Assistant Director, 
Commissioning), Polly Cziok (Executive Director of Innovation & 
Change), Jen Davis (Cabinet Support Officer), Hannah Doody 
(Chief Executive), Anthony Hopkins (Head of Library, Heritage 
and Adult Education Services), Nazifa Islam (Cabinet Support 
Officer), Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director Finance and Digital), 
Jane McSherry (Executive Director of Children, Lifelong 
Learning and Families), John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult 
Social Care, Integrated Care and Public Health), Asad Mushtaq 
(Executive Director of Finance & Digital), Lucy Owen (Executive 
Director of Housing & Sustainable Development), Louise Round 
(Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership) and Amy 
Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager)  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Leader of the Council opened the meeting and thanked those in attendance.  
  
The Leader spoke to thank Louise Round, Managing Director South London Legal 
Partnership at her last meeting of Cabinet for her work and Cabinet Members spoke 
to express their thanks to Louise.  
  
No apologies were received from members.  
 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2023 are agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

4  REVIEW OF BUILDING CONTROL AND PROPOSED INCREASE TO 
BUILDING CONTROL FEES (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development presented the report 
noting that fees had not been increased for the service for four years and it was 
necessary to increase them to ensure they covered the costs of the service and 
became in line with other London Boroughs. The fees would be reviewed annually in 
April.  
A review of the service had been undertaken with a draft structure devised which 
would include two trainees for three years at no cost to the Council.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the ongoing Review of the Building Control Service to make it 
fit for purpose.  
B. That Cabinet approved an increase to Building Control Fees as set out in the 
report and detailed in the Appendix.  
C. That Cabinet noted the current position with regard to legislative changes affecting 
the Building Control Service, following the outcome of the investigation into Grenfell 
and Dame Judith Hackitt’s Independent Review of Building Regulations and Fire 
Safety. 
  
5  MERTON’S CIVIC PRIDE FUND – INVESTING IN NEIGHBOURHOODS 

AND MERTON’S COMMUNITY CLIMATE ACTION FUND (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Greenspaces and Climate presented 
the report and provided an overview of the recommendations.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Cabinet  
1. Approved the proposed approach to launching and administering Merton’s new 
Community Climate Action Fund alongside Merton’s Civic Pride Fund – Investing in 
Neighbourhoods.  
2. Approved the amended assessment criterion B set out at para 2.13 for Merton 
Civic Pride Fund – Investing in Neighbourhoods so that it refers to the Council Plan – 
“Building a Better Merton Together” which confirms the context for the council’s 
strategic objectives.  
3. Approved the proposed criteria for Merton’s new Community Climate Action Fund. 
4. Noted the new prioritisation guidance for both funds, as well as the additional 
information requirements for projects which have already received council funding.  
5. Approved the proposed timetable set out in Section 5 of the report. 
  
6  THE ROLE OF MERTON’S LIBRARIES AS COMMUNITY HUBS (Agenda 

Item 6) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Sport and Heritage presented the report, noting that there 
were seven libraries in the Borough which attracted up to 1.1 million visits per year 
and the intention to increase their offer and improve the current network.  



 

3 

  
The Cabinet Member gave an overview of the recommendations and thanked officers 
for their work.   
  
The Leader of the Council thanked the libraries team and the 750 volunteers who 
work across Merton’s libraries for their work. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the progress made with establishing Merton’s libraries as 
community hubs. 
B. That Cabinet agreed the direction of travel for Merton’s libraries as community 
hubs and the kinds of services and partnerships that will be provided through them. 
  
7  PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development presented the report 
on the adoption and publication of the policy noting there was a statutory 
responsibility to award DFGs and to provide a service in this regard to enable 
persons with disabilities to have adaptations installed within their homes. The Cabinet 
Member provided an overview of the support included.  
The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care spoke to welcome the report and 
stated that keeping people in their homes was a key objective. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Cabinet approved the adoption and publication of the Housing Assistance Policy 
  
8  A MODERNISED APPROACH TO ENGAGING RESIDENTS (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Civic Pride presented the report 
thanking officers for their work. The Cabinet Member gave an overview of the key 
recommendations including reforming face to face engagement, the proposed 
changes to Community Fora and improving work with residents associations.  
In response to questions, the Cabinet Member advised that the proposals had been 
taken to all Community Forum meetings and some were keen to continue in their own 
way and they would be supported with this.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet agreed the proposals for a more resident-facing approach to 
community engagement, through a new model for community forums as well as 
additional support for resident associations  
B. That Cabinet agreed to the proposals to supplement the biennial residents survey 
with a new digital engagement platform that includes a citizens panel 
  
9  DRAFT EQUALITIES, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY 2023 - 

2026 (Agenda Item 9) 
 



 

4 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Civic Pride presented the report noting 
that the consultation was starting on the draft strategy and set out how the Council 
would fulfil a wide range of objectives. The Cabinet Member noted that the 
consultation would be open until October 2023.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet agreed to go out to public consultation on the draft Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion Strategy prior to a final version being presented to Council for adoption 
in November 2023.  
B. That Cabinet delegated the authority to agree the final version of the Strategy, for 
submitting to Council, to the Cabinet Member for Civic Pride in order to enable a 
longer consultation timescale.  
C. That Cabinet noted that in addition to the nine Protected Characteristics defined 
by the Equality Act the scope of the strategy has been extended to include care 
experienced young people, armed forces veterans, single parent households and 
socio-economic status.  
D. That Cabinet noted the proposed consultation timeline.  
E. That Cabinet noted the proposed duration of the Strategy is intended to align both 
with the end date of the new Council Plan and to the Equality and Human Rights 
Commission’s requirement that Councils publish updated equalities objectives every 
four years. 
  
10  THE PROVISION OF EDUCATIONAL OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY FOR 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF 
MERTON (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong Learning presented the report, 
thanking officers for their work. The Cabinet Member gave an overview of the report 
and the Executive Director for Children, Lifelong Learning and Families advised that 
the report recommendations were within part of the plan to have more children 
educated in provision in Merton and expanding therapy provision to meet the needs 
of those children.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1 That Cabinet approved the award of the contract for Educational Occupational 
Health Services, (Ed OT), for the initial contract term of four (4) years, with the option 
to extend for up to two (2) years for Merton children and young people with 
Education, Health and Care plans, (EHCP). The identities of the preferred and 
unsuccessful bidders are set out in Appendix A 
2 That Cabinet noted the spend for the Educational Occupational Therapy services 
for an initial term of four (4) years, with the option to extend for two (2) years, with a 
total contract value as shown in Appendix A for the full six years.  
3 That Cabinet delegated the authority to approve the two (2) extension to the 
Executive Director of CLLF Department. 
  
11  QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 11) 

 



 

5 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, 
thanking officers for their work including reformatting the reports to separate figures 
into the six new directorates. It was noted that the Council was currently projecting a 
net unfavourable variance of just over £8m, and members were working closely with 
officers to ensure the budget was monitored to work towards a more balanced net 
position by the end of the financial year. It was noted a number of changes to the 
capital programme were also included.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

A.    That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for quarter 1, June 2023, 
relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance 
at 30th June on service expenditure of £8.186m when corporate and funding 
items are included.  

B.    That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report 
and approved the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 

  
  Budget  

2022-23 
Budget  
2023-24 

Budget  
2024-25 

Budget  
2025-26 Narrative 

 £ £ £ £   
Children, Lifelong Learning & Families           
Hillcross - Capital Maintenance 1,950       Virement from the Unallocated Capital Maint. 

Budget 
Wimbledon Park - Capital Maintenance (67,850)       Virement to the Unallocated Capital Maint. 

Budget 
Abbotsbury - Capital Maintenance 96,980       Virement from the Unallocated Capital Maint. 

Budget 
Malmesbury - Capital Maintenance (1,990)       Virement to the Unallocated Capital Maint. 

Budget 
Liberty - Capital Maintenance (430)       Virement to the Unallocated Capital Maint. 

Budget 
St Marks Primary - Capital Maintenance (650)       Virement to the Unallocated Capital Maint. 

Budget 
Sherwood - Capital Maintenance (17,200)       Adjustment to Budget as Lighting Scheme not 

progressed and school contrib reduced 
Unallocated - Capital Maintenance (28,010)       Virement to Various Capital Maint. Schemes 
Raynes Park - Capital Maintenance (36,790)       Virement to the Rutlish Capital Maint. Budget 
Rutlish - Capital Maintenance 36,790       Virement from the Raynes Park Capital Maint. 

Budget 
Perseid School Expansion (50,000) 50,000     Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend 
Second school ARP expansion 4 (20,000) 20,000     Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend 
Second school ARP expansion 3 (20,000) 20,000     Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend 
Primary school ARP expansion (10,000) 10,000     Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend 
Ricards Lodge - 6th Form Expansion(a) 50,000 3,550,000     DfE Post 16 Capacity Funding £3,235,706 and 

School Contrib £364,294 match funding 
Environment and Regeneration           
Parks Investment - New Green Flag 12,000       New Grant from GLA for Schools Suprezones 
Sports Facilities - Tennis Big Screens 60,000       Funded from Reserves 
Morden Leisure Centre - New Running Track (350,000) 350,000     Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend 
Parks Investment - Abbey Recreation Ground (7,210)       £7,210 Spent in Revenue 
CCTV Investment - CCTV cameras & infrast 
upgrade (439,730) 439,730     Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend 
Raynes Park Area Roads - Raynes Park 
Station Pub Realm 5,870       Additional S106 Funding 
Highways and Footways - Casualty Reduction 
& Schools (9,100)       TfL budget reduced as moved to Revenue 

Budgets 
Parks Investment - Tennis Court Major 
Resurfacing 185,590 (35,590) (75,000) (75,000) Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend 



 

6 

Housing & Sustainavble Development           
Major Projects - Affordable Ho - Affordable 
Housing Fund (4,522,490) 4,522,490     Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend 
Mitcham Area Regeneration - Knowledge 
Exchange Mitcham 266,500       Funding from South London Partnerships 
Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Wimbledon 
Hill Rd 92,000       Virement between interlinked schemes 
Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Wimb Public 
Realm Implement (92,000)       Virement between interlinked schemes 
Total (4,865,770) 8,926,630 (75,000) (75,000)   

(a)            Requires Council Approval 
  
  

C. That Cabinet recommended to Council to approve Ricards Lodge Sixth Form 
Expansion scheme of £3,600,000 noting the information contained in 5.2b(ii) 
  

  
12  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 12) 

 
The meeting proceeded entirely in public and therefore this item was not required.  
  


